## MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

Mumbai Sewage Disposal Project

Ch. E/ 178 / MSDP dt. 1 2 AFR 2021 Office of Chief Engineer

Mumbai Sewage Disposal Project 2<sup>nd</sup> floor, Engineering Hub Building Dr.E.Moses Road, Near Worli Naka Worli, Mumbai-400018

Tel No: 24958001/24958101

Fax No: 24960788

Email: che.msdp@mcgm.gov.in

To, Divisional Forest Officer, Mumbai Mangrove Conservation Unit, Room no. B/68, First floor, Kamgar Nagar, Kurla (East), Mumbai - 4000 24.

Subject

: Diversion of 35.00 ha of Reserve Forest Land u/s 4 of IFA in favor of Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai for The Proposed Construction of Malad Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) along with influent pumping station & effluent pumping station on land bearing C S no. 263 & CTS no. 2841 (P) at Village - Malwani, District - Mumbai Suburban.

Reference: Regional Office (WCZ), Nagpur Letter no. F.No.FC-II/MH-114/2019-

NGP/5632 dated 22nd August, 2019 (I - Stage Approval)

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the compliance of conditions as detailed under, raised in "inprinciple" approval accorded by Central Government, Regional Office (WCZ), Ground Floor, East Wing, New Secretariat Building, Civil Lines, Nagpur - 440001, under section - 2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 vide letter no. F.No.FC-II/MH-114/2019-NGP/5632 dated 22nd August, 2019 for Diversion of 35.00 ha of Reserve Forest Land u/s 4 of IFA in favor of Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai for The Proposed Construction of Malad Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) along with influent pumping station & effluent pumping station project on land bearing C S no. 263 & CTS no. 2841 (P) at Village - Malwani, District - Mumbai Suburban, in the State of Maharashtra.

In view of above, it is requested to process the compliance at earliest, so that the further process of obtaining Forest clearance (Stage II) can be initiated.

Acc: Compliance report of Stage-I approval.

Yours Faithfully,

**Executive Engineer MCGM** 

12/4/2021 PP -537

## STAGE - I COMPLIANCE REPORT

Name of Proposal: Diversion of 35.00 ha of Reserve Forest Land u/s 4 of IFA in favor of Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai for The Proposed Construction of Malad Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) along with influent pumping station & effluent pumping station on land bearing C S no. 263 & CTS no. 2841 (P) at Village - Malwani, District - Mumbai Suburban.

## Proposal No. FP/MH/Others/16499/2015

Sr.No	Shortfalls	Compliances			
i	Legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged;	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - I			
ii	Compensatory afforestation  a. Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Froest Department over 35.00 ha non-forest land (9.00 ha in Village - Tarodi, Teh & Dist. Thane, Sur/Comptt. No. 37, 17.00 ha in Village - Bhopar, Teh. Kalyan, Dist. Thane, Sur/Comptt. No. 252 part and 9.00 ha in Village - Mogharpada, Teh & Dist. Thane, Sur/Comptt. No. 30 part) at the cost of the User Agency. As far as possible, a mixture	1 6			
	of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided; b. The non-forest land proposed for CA shall be transferred	The non-forest 1	ands proposed f	or CA has been	
	and mutated in favour of the State Forest Department:		utated in favour o	of the State Forest	
iii	The cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and the cost of survey, demarcation and erection of permanent pillars if required on the CA land shall be deposited in advance with the Forest Department by the project authority. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years;	As per the Demand Note received from Office of Divisional Forest Officer, MMCU, the total Compensatory Afforestation Cost (inclusive of CA Scheme, maintenance for 10 years, Fencing, Survey Demarcation & Avifauna) of Rs. 5,59,63,968/- (Five Cores Fifty Nine lakhs Sixty Three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Eight Only) has been transferred through RTGS, Transaction Number SBIINR52020021010078956 dated 10/02/2020) by MCGM to Forest Department in Adhoc CAMPA AC No. 1507819916499182.			
		Item	Amount (in Rs.)	Transaction Number & Dt.	
		Compensatory Afforestation	5,59,63,968/-	SBIINR5202 00210100789 56 dated	
		Net Present Value Total	3,65,05,000/- 9,24,68,968/-	10/02/2020	
		(Details enclosed			
iv	NPV:  a. The State Government shall charge the Net Present Value(NPV) for the 35.00 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002, 01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated	As per the Demand Note, the total Net Present Value of Rs. 3,65,05,000/- (Three Cores Sixty Five lakhs Five Thousand Only) for the 35.00 ha forest area has been transferred through RTGS, Transaction Number SBIINR52020021010078956 dated 10/02/2020) by MCGM to Forest Department in Adhoc CAMPA AC No. 1507819916499182.  Transaction			
	03/10/2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 in this regard;	Item	Amount (in Rs.)	Number & Dt.	
		Compensatory	5,59,63,968/-	SBIINR5202	

		11 4 55				00210100789
		Afforestation	on	~~		56 dated
			sent	3,65,05	,000/-	10/02/2020
	1	Value		9,24,68	968/-	
	1	(Details enc	losed			a)
	b. Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest	Undertaking	Enclo	osed as A	nnexur	e - IVb
	land, if any, becoming due after finalization of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State					
	Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect;					
v	User agency shall restrict the felling of trees to	As per the Demand Note, the Tree Felling cost Rs 4926497/- (Forty Nine lakhs Twenty Six Thousand				
	minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under the strict supervision of the	Four Hundre	ony .	nine iak iety Sevi	ns Iwe en Only	) for the diverte
	State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees	forest land	has	been de	eposited	by MCGM in
	shall be deposited by the User Agency with the State	following b	ank	Account	of, I	Divisional Fores
	Forest Department;				ove C	onservation Uni
		Office through Name of Ban	gh RT	GS.	k of In	dia
		Address of B	ank F	nion Dai Branch -	Bandra	West Mumbai.
						A DIVISIONAL
		FOREST O	FFIC	ER (M.	ANGRO	OVE) MUMBA
		MANGROV				
		Account Nun IFSC Code -				148.
		Item		ount Rs.)	Trans	action Number & Dt.
				5,497/-	SBIIN	R5202002101
		of trees			00789	
					10/02/	2020
				5,497/-	1	A 37
ri	All the funds received from the User Agency under	Undertaking & Details Enclosed as Annexure - V All the funds to be paid by MCGM under th				
	the project shall be transferred/deposited to CAMPA					deposited to
	fund only through e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/);	CAMPA				
		(https://par				aga e porta
		Details of the funds paid by MCGM is show as below.				
		Item		Amount (in Rs.)		Transaction Number & Di.
		Afforestatio		5,59,63	3,968/-	SBIINR5202 00210100789
		Net Present				56 dated
	<b>,</b>	Value		3,65,05	,000/-	10/02/2020
						SBIINR5202
		Felling of tr	ees	40.26	4077	00210100789
				49,26	,497/-	57 dated
						10/02/2020
		Total		9,73,95		
/ii	The complete	(Details Enclosed as Annexure - VI)				
•••	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be	The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 has been done by MCGM. The copy of prescribed FRA				
	I clied by way of prescribed certificate from the l	peen done by	MC(	JM. The	copy o	prescribed FRA
	concerned District Collector;	certificate from The District Collector, Mumbai Suburban, along with all its enclosure is attached				
		herewith for y	youi r	eady refe	erence	usure is attached
		Undertaking l	, •	,		

viii	Legible copy of project layout map may be submitted	TI C III I
Viii	Legible copy of project layout map may be submitted	The Copy of Project Layout Map has been Enclosed
	by the User Agency along with Stage - I compliance	as Annexure - VIII
	report;	
ix	English translated copies of proceedings of Municipal	The english translated copies of proceedings of
	Corporation may also be submitted along with Stage-	Municipal Corporation has been enclosed as
	I compliance report;	Annexure - IX
X	User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - X
	per the provisions of the Environmental (Protection)	and the second as Almexare
1	Act, 1986, if applicable;	
xi	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed	Undertaking Fundandan A
	without prior approval of Central Government;	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XI
xii	No labour camp shall be established on the forest	
	land;	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XII
xiii	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XIII
	be provided by the User Agency to the labourer after	
	purchasing the same from the State Forest Department	
	or the Forest Development Corporation or any other	
	legal source of alternate fuel;	
xiv	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XIV
	suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as	Ondertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XIV
	per the directions of the concerned Division L. R.	
	per the directions of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer;	
xv	No additional or new path will be constructed inside	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XV
	the forest area for transportation of construction	
	material for execution of the project work;	
xvi	The period of diversion under this approval shall be	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XVI
	co-terminus with the period of lease to be granted in	
	favour of the user agency or the project life,	
	whichever is less;	
xvii	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XVII
		Oldertaking Eliciosed as Almexure - Avii
xviii	than that specified in the project proposal;	Hadadia C. I. I. I. America
AVIII	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XVIII
	circumstances be transferred to any other agencies,	
	department or person without prior approval of Govt.	• •
	of India;	· ·
xix	The User Agency should fulfill the compliance of	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XIX
	conditions mentioned in CRZ Clearance issued by	
	MoEF & CC, Gol vide letter dated 28.08.2017.	
XX	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XX
	violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and	
	action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC	
	Guideline F. No. 11-42/2017-FC dt 29/01/2018;	
xxi	Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment,	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XXI
	Forests & Climate Change may stipulate from time to	
	time in the interest of conservation, protection and	
	development of forests & wildlife;	
xxii	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal	Undertaking Enclosed as Annexure - XXII
	(https://parivesh.nic.in/).	
	i (mps.//purivesn.nic.in/),	

Place : Mumbai

Date : 12/04/2021

Authorised Signatory,

For, Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

Executive Engineer (M. S. D. P.)